

**CONSOLIDATED CASE NOS. 09-16676, 09-16677, 09-16679, 09-16682, 09-16683,  
09-16684, 09-16685, 09-16686, 09-16687, 09-16688, 09-16690, 09-16691, 09-16692,  
09-16693, 09-16694, 09-16696, 09-16697, 09-16698, 09-16700, 09-16701, 09-16702,  
09-16704, 09-16706, 09-16707, 09-16708, 09-16709, 09-16710, 09-16712, 09-16713,  
09-16717, 09-16719, 09-16720, 09-16723**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**IN RE NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY TELECOMMUNICATIONS RECORDS LITIGATION  
MDL No. 06-1791-VRW**

---

**No. 09-16676**

**TASH HEPTING, GREGORY HICKS, CAROLYN JEWEL, AND ERIC KNUTZEN,  
ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,**

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,**

**v.**

**AT&T CORPORATION, AT&T, INC.,**

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES,**

**AND**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

**DEFENDANT-INTERVENOR-APPELLEE.**

---

**AND CONSOLIDATED CASES**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  
THE HONORABLE VAUGHN R. WALKER, CHIEF UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE, PRESIDING**

---

**JOINT APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF OF ALL PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS  
EXCEPT NO. 09-16683**

**(PRIOR APPEAL: Nos. 06-17132, 06-17137 (Pregerson, Hawkins, McKeown, Js.))**

---

**[COUNSEL LISTED ON SIGNATURE PAGE]**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>INTRODUCTION .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF FACTS.....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>I. Standard Of Review .....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>II. The Structure Of Section 802.....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>III. Section 802 Violates The Lawmaking Procedures Of Article I, Section 7 Of The Constitution Because It Gives The Attorney General Plenary Power To Nullify And Preempt Existing Law.....</b>	<b>13</b>
A. Only Congress Can Negate Previously-Enacted Law ...	13
B. Section 802 Violates The Lawmaking Procedures Of Article I, Section 7 .....	16
C. The <i>Clinton</i> Court’s Analysis Of <i>Marshall Field &amp; Co. v. Clark</i> Demonstrates The Unconstitutionality Of Section 802.....	22
<b>IV. Section 802 Violates The Nondelegation Doctrine Because It Delegates Lawmaking To The Executive Without Any “Intelligible Principle” .....</b>	<b>26</b>
A. Section 802 Lacks Any Intelligible Principle To Which The Attorney General Must Conform In Deciding Whether To File A Certification .....	26
B. This Case Is Unlike The Usual Nondelegation Case In Which Congress Has Provided Standards For The Executive In The Statutory Text.....	29

C.	Legislative History Cannot Supply The Intelligible Principle That Section 802 Lacks .....	31
<b>V.</b>	<b>Section 802(a) Violates Due Process By Denying Plaintiffs A <i>De Novo</i> Decision By An Unbiased Adjudicator .....</b>	<b>36</b>
A.	Section 802 Deprives Plaintiffs Of Liberty And Property Interests Protected By The Due Process Clause.....	36
B.	Section 802(a) Denies Plaintiffs A <i>De Novo</i> Decision By An Unbiased Adjudicator.....	37
1.	Attorney General Mukasey Did Not Provide Plaintiffs With Due Process .....	39
2.	Section 802’s Constraints Denied The District Court The Power To Provide Plaintiffs With Due Process .....	41
<b>VI.</b>	<b>Section 802(c) Violates Due Process By Denying Plaintiffs Meaningful Notice Of The Government’s Basis For Seeking Dismissal And A Meaningful Opportunity To Oppose The Government’s Arguments And Evidence .....</b>	<b>46</b>
<b>VII.</b>	<b>Section 802 Unconstitutionally Interferes With The Judicial Branch’s Adjudication Of These Cases.....</b>	<b>53</b>
<b>VIII.</b>	<b>Section 802 Violates The Separation Of Powers And Due Process Because It Prohibits The Adjudication In Any Federal Or State Forum Of Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Claims For Injunctive Relief.....</b>	<b>57</b>
<b>CONCLUSION</b>	<b>.....</b>	<b>63</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES</b>	<b>.....</b>	<b>73</b>
<b>ADDENDUM OF RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....</b>		<b>74</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Abrego v. Dow Chemical Co.*, 443 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 31, 34

*Adickes v. S. H. Kress & Co.*, 398 U.S. 144 (1970) ..... 60

*Al Haramain Islamic Foundation v. Bush*, 507 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2007).... 6

*Alemite Manufacturing Corp. v. Staff*, 42 F.2d 832 (2d Cir. 1930)..... 59

*Alexander v. Sandoval*, 532 U.S. 275 (2001) ..... 21

*Alpha Epsilon Phi Tau v. City of Berkeley*, 114 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 1997)... 40

*American Federation of Government Employees Local 1 v. Stone*, 502 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 60

*American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee v. Reno*, 70 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 50, 51

*Bane v. Spencer*, 393 F.2d 108 (1st Cir. 1968)..... 50

*Bartlett v. Bowen*, 816 F.2d 695 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 62

*Bell v. Hood*, 327 U.S. 678, 684 (1946) ..... 60

*Berger v. New York*, 388 U.S. 41 (1967)..... 52

*Boumediene v. Bush*, 533 U.S. \_\_\_, 128 S.Ct. 2229 (2008)..... 15, 44, 45

*Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians*, 476 U.S. 667 (1986).. 61

*Brock v. Roadway Express, Inc.*, 481 U.S. 252 (1987) ..... 47

*Caperton v. A. T. Massey Coal Co.*, \_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 129 S.Ct. 2252 (2009) ..... 40

*Carson Harbor Village, Ltd. v. Unocal Corp.*, 270 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2001) ..... 32

*City of New York v. Beretta*, 524 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2008) ..... 17

*Clements v. Airport Authority of Washoe County*, 69 F.3d 321 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 39

*Cleveland Board of Education v. Loudermill*, 470 U.S. 532 (1985)..... 47

*Clinton v. City of New York*, 524 U.S. 417 (1998) ..... passim

*Concrete Pipe & Products v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust*, 508 U.S. 602 (1993) ..... passim

*Connecticut National Bank v. Germain*, 503 U.S. 249 (1992)..... 32

*Cooper v. United States Postal Service*, 577 F.3d 479 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 60

*Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko*, 534 U.S. 61, 74 (2001)..... 60

*Crim v. Handley*, 94 U.S. 652, 657 (1876)..... 56

*Duncan v. Louisiana*, 391 U.S. 145 (1968)..... 36

*Edison Co. v. Labor Board*, 305 U.S. 197 (1938)..... 57

*Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Services*, 545 U.S. 546 (2005)..... 35

*Fields v. Legacy Health System*, 413 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 37

*Flores-Miramontes v. I.N.S.*, 212 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 61

*Goldberg v. Kelly*, 397 U.S. 254 (1970)..... 39, 47, 50, 53

*Goss v. Lopez*, 419 U.S. 565 (1975) ..... 49

*Grace v. Collector of Customs*, 79 F. 315 (9th Cir. 1897) ..... 35

*Greenya v. George Washington University*, 512 F.2d 556 (D.C. Cir. 1975)60

*Hamdi v. Rumsfeld*, 542 U.S. 507 (2004)..... 38, 43, 44, 47

*Hepting v. AT&T Corp.*, 439 F.Supp.2d 974 (N.D. Cal. 2006)..... 4

*Holy Land Foundation for Relief and Development v. Ashcroft*, 333 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 51

*Hornsby v. Allen*, 326 F.2d 605 (5th Cir. 1964)..... 50

<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	14, 15
<i>Ileto v. Glock</i> , 565 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	17, 25, 46
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	39
<i>J. W. Hampton, Jr., &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	23
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	52
<i>Kenneally v. Lungren</i> , 967 F.2d 329 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	41
<i>Kinoy v. Mitchell</i> , 67 F.R.D. 1 (S.D.N.Y. 1975) .....	51
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) .....	35
<i>Leisek v. Brightwood Corp.</i> , 278 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	37
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996) .....	27
<i>Lynn v. Regents of University of California</i> , 656 F.2d 1337 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	48, 49
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	58, 61
<i>Marshall Field &amp; Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892).....	22, 23
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980) .....	42
<i>Metropolitan Washington Airports Authority v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991) .....	25
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	27, 29, 31
<i>Morgan v. United States</i> , 304 U.S. 1 (1938) .....	48
<i>Northwest Environmental Defense Center v. Bonneville Power Administration</i> , 477 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2007).....	34, 35
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935).....	29
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995) .....	55, 57

<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....	21
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Society</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992) .....	17, 18, 25
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	36
<i>Ryan v. Commissioner of Social Security</i> , 528 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2008)...	43
<i>Shannon v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 573 (1994) .....	34
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives’ Ass’n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989) .....	60
<i>Stivers v. Pierce</i> , 71 F.3d 732 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	40
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991) .....	26, 27, 30, 31
<i>Tulsa Professional Collection Services, Inc. v. Pope</i> , 485 U.S. 478 (1988)	37
<i>United States v. Lujan</i> , 504 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	11
<i>United States v. United States District Court (Keith)</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972)	52
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	43
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988) .....	61
<i>West Ohio Gas Co. v. Public Utilities Commission (No. 1)</i> , 294 U.S. 63 (1935) .....	48
<i>West Virginia University Hospitals v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991).....	32
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)....	26, 27, 29, 30
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 129 S.Ct. 1187 (2009).....	21
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	27, 28
<b>Federal Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Constitution, art. I, § 1 .....	14
U.S. Constitution, art. I, § 7 .....	passim
U.S. Constitution, art. VI, cl. 2 .....	21

**Federal Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 7902..... 17

18 U.S.C. § 2511..... 7

18 U.S.C. § 2520..... 7, 19, 20, 24

18 U.S.C. § 2702..... 7

18 U.S.C. § 2707..... 7, 19, 20, 24

18 U.S.C. App. (Classified Information Procedures Act) ..... 52

21 U.S.C. § 811..... 30

21 U.S.C. § 811..... 30

21 U.S.C. § 812..... 31

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 6

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 6, 19

28 U.S.C. § 1332..... 6

28 U.S.C. § 1367..... 6

28 U.S.C. § 1441..... 6

42 U.S.C § 7408..... 30

47 U.S.C. § 605..... 7, 19, 20, 24

50 U.S.C. § 1806(f)..... 52

50 U.S.C. § 1809..... 7

50 U.S.C. § 1810..... 7, 19, 20, 24

50 U.S.C. § 1885a(f)..... 6

50 U.S.C. § 1885a, section 802 of the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act  
("FISA")..... passim

**Federal Rules**

Fed. R. App. Pro. 3(a)(1)(B)..... 6  
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 12(d)..... 8

**State Constitutional And Statutory Provisions**

California Constitution, art. I, §1 ..... 7  
California Public Utilities Code § 2891..... 7

**Legislative Reports**

S. Rep. No. 110-209 (2007)..... 31, 32, 33  
Senate Select Comm. to Study Governmental Operations with Respect to  
Intelligence Activities and the Rights of Americans, S. Rep. No. 94-755,  
Book II (1976)..... 59

**Other Authorities**

*The Federalist* No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton) ..... 54
